RESOLUTION R-4968

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND RATIFYING AMENDMENTS TO THE KING COUNTY COUNTYWIDE PLANNING POLICIES.

WHEREAS, in 1991, the Growth Management Planning Council (GMPC) was established by interlocal agreement to collaboratively develop and amend the King County Countywide Planning Policies (CPP's) pursuant to the State Growth Management Act; and

WHEREAS, in July 1992, the King County Council adopted the original CPP's; and

WHEREAS, the adopted CPP's establish a process for amendment that requires a recommendation by the GMPC, adoption by the Metropolitan King County Council, and ratification by 30 percent of the city and county governments representing at least 70 percent of the population of King County within 90 days of County Council adoption; and

WHEREAS, on September 21, 2011, the GMPC adopted Motion No. 11-1 approving new CPP's; and

WHEREAS, the GMPC approved amendments to the CPP's by adopting Motion No. 12-1 on April 4, 2012, and Motions 12-2 and 12-3 on June 6, 2012; and

WHEREAS, on December 4, 2012, the Metropolitan King County Council passed Ordinance 17486 adopting new King County Countywide Planning Policies as approved by the GMPC;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the City Council of the City of Kirkland as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>. The Kirkland City Council hereby ratifies King County Ordinance 17486 adopting new King County Countywide Planning Polices.

Passed by majority vote of the Kirkland City Council in open meeting this 19th day of February, 2013.

Signed in authentication thereof this 19th day of February, 2013.

Doe hell

Attest:

City Clerk

Inderson